

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commission of the City of Rocklin will hold a public hearing in the Council Chambers at the Rocklin City Hall, 3970 Rocklin Road, Rocklin, beginning at 6:30 p.m. on **Tuesday, July 18, 2017** to consider the following:

RE: STANFORD RANCH PARCEL 56 TIME EXTENSION TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP, DL-2011-01

This application is a request for approval of a one-year extension of time for a previously approved tentative parcel map, Stanford Ranch Parcel 56 (DL-2011-01), to allow the subdivision of 9.24 ± acres into 2 approximately equal lots.

The proposed project site is generally located on the southeast corner of West Stanford Ranch Road and Sunset Blvd. The Assessor's Parcel Number is 017-081-025.

The project was previously found to be categorically exempt pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines through resolution PC-2012-03

The property owner and applicant is 1400 Stanford Ranch Properties, LLC.

Any person interested in any agenda item may contact the Planning Staff prior to the meeting date, during regular business hours, Monday through Thursday between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. and Friday between 8:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m., or by phoning (916) 625-5120 for further information.

Court challenges to any public hearing items may be limited to only those issues which are raised at the public hearing described in the notice or in written correspondence delivered to the City at or prior to the public hearing. (Government Code §65009) The City of Rocklin and the State of California does not discriminate in housing or employment on the basis of race, religion, sex, age, national origin, or handicap. The location of the public meeting is fully accessible to mobility impaired individuals.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Rocklin encourages those with disabilities to participate fully in the public hearing process. If you have special needs in order to allow you to attend or participate in this public hearing process, please contact our office at 625-5120 well in advance of the public hearing or program you wish to attend so that we may make every reasonable effort to accommodate you.

P:\PUBLIC PLANNING FILES\NOTICE\2017\PC\Stanford Ranch Parcel 56 Time Extension (7.18)\071817 PC Posting - SR Parcel 56 Time Extension.docx